Rule 2 33

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es}) of administrators

* Delete as appropnate

(b) Insert date

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
cantact information 10 the box
oppasite butif you go, it will help
Companies House to contact you
if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you
give will be wisible to searches of
the public record

Form 217B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.178B
Name of Company Company number
Power Plate International Limited 05688772
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 7442 of 2012
Companies Court, London
(full name of court)

We (a) Paul John Clark, Duff & Phelps Ltd , 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY and Philip
Francis Duffy, Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

altach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b} 16 November 2012

StgnedM

Joint Administrator

Dated l[ /r { / 12

Duff & Phelps Ltd
43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Tet 020 7487 7240

I

sompleted and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

o -

20/11/2012

#3

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADM 05021 - Staterment of adimlnistrator’s proposals - form 2 178 docx

———————




DUFF&PHELPS

Report to Creditors 16 November 2012

Power Plate International Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the period from 24 September 2012 to 16 November 2012
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H B6LY




Pawer Plate Intemational Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 November 2012

Defimtions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appotntment Date 24 September 2012 being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

the Banks Barclays and HSBC

Barclays Barclays Bank Pic, the bank that the Coempany held bank accounts

with

Category 2 Disbursements

The Jont Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

Comerica

Comerica Bank, the former holder of fixed and floating charges over
the Company's assets Assigned its securnty to PPIA

the Company

Power Plate Internationat Limited (In Administration)
(Company Number 05688772}

DBIS

The Department for Business innovation and Skills

the Directors

Brian Cherry, Allan Fisher, Gregg Hammann, Davd Marrall, Greg
Sherman, Robert Willlams, directors of the Company

Duft & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd , 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

Ernst & Young

Ernst & Young LLP

FBME FBME Bank Ltd, holder of hixed and floating charges over certain of
the Company's assets

Hilco Hileo Appraisal Limited, independent agents who were instructed to
value the assets of the Company

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

HSBC HSBC Bank Ple, the bank that the Company held bank accounts with

HSBC MS HSBC Merchant Services, the provider of credit card services to the

Company

the Jomnt Admurustrators

Paul John Clark and Phulip Francis Dufty of Duff & Phelps Ltd , 43-45
Portman Square,London,W1H 6LY

Michelmores

Michelmares LLP

PPNA

Power Plate North America, Inc

DUFF&PHELPS

e ey ——— —— ——




v
.

Powe} Plate Intemational Limited (In Adminlstration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
N 18 November 2012

PPIA

PPl Acquisitions LLC, the holder of fixed and floating charges over
the assets of the Company and the purchaser of the business and
assets of the Company

Prescribed Part

a part of the Company’s net property available to non-preferential
unsecured creditors, pursuant to Section 176A of the Act which
states that where a floating charge 1s created after 15 September
2003 a designated amount of the Company’s net property (floating
charge assets less costs of reahsation) shall be made avallable to
non-preterential unsecured creditors

the Purchaser

PPIA

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Ruiss

the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditors

PPIA, FBME and Whitney

SiP g Staterment of Insolvency Practice 9, industry best practice for
Insolvency Practittoners 1n relation to disclosure of remuneratian and
disbursements

S0OA Statement of Affairs, decumentation to be supphed by the Directors
outhming the Company's financial position as at the Appoimntment
Date

Speechlys Speechly Bircham LLP

Sptn Doctor Spin Dector Limited

TUPE The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

U Freight U Freight UK Limited

Whitney Whitney Private Debt Fund L P | holder of fixed and floating charges

over the Company's assets

DUFF&PHELDS




Power Plate Intemational Limited (In Administration)

Joint Admintstrators' Report to Creditors and Staterment of Proposals

16 November 2012

~

Contents

i Introduction

2 Background

3 Events leading up to the Administration

4 Purpose of the Administration

5 Progress of the Administration to date

3] Statement of Affairs

7 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Costs

9 Dividend Prospects / Prescnbed Pan

10 EC Regulation

11 Creditors’ Meeting

12 End of the Adrimistration

13 Jont Administrators' Proposals

14 Other matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Recelpts and Payments Account

3 Signed Statement of Affairs

4 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
5 Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors
6 Form 2 21B Creditor's Reguest far a Maeting
7 Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Infernalional Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adminigirators’ Repoert to Creditors and Statemant of Proposals
16 November 2012

1

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

31

32

33

34

Intreduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by PPIA, the holder of a
qualifying floating charge, under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Count Reference is High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cempanies Court, London no
7442 of 2012

in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by any of the Joint Administrators

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date

Background

Statutory informatton on the Company and a summary of its financial histary 1s included at
Appendix 1

The Company was incorporated on 26 January 2006 and was a developer and retaller of
vibration plate training equipment

The Company distributed directly to UK commercial and indmvidual customers and, via a number
of distribution agreements, to commaercial and individual customers across Europe, The Middle
East and Asia  Accarding to the Company’s statutory accounts for the year ended 31 December
2010, approximately 45% of the Company's turnover s attributable to the Eurcpean markets, with
30% being a result of sates In the UK and the remaiming ¢25% being cormprnised of sales across
the Rest of the World

The Company employed 38 employees and operated from leasehold premises in Central
London All stock was held at third-party facilifies operated by Spin Doctor and U Freight, who
also distnibuted orders globally for the Company

Events Leading up to the Administration

The Company’s statutory accounts for the year ended 31 December 2010 show that the
Caompany made a loss after tax of c£2 3m on a reported turnover of ¢£17 O0m  Thus followed a
loss atter tax of c£4 1m on a reported turnover of c£19 Om for the previous year to 31 December
2009

The Directors have noted that a substantal fegal action ansing from a joint venture was a
signdicant contributing factor to the Company's financial position  This action commenced in
2007 and continued far almost three years, resulting tn significant legal fees and darnages
awarded against the Company

The Company continued to suffer losses throughout 2011 and 2012 and therefore in the latter
months of 2012 the Directors began to approach various investors and contacts within the
industry who had previously expressed an interest in the Company, with a view to achieving
turther investment into the Company or a sclvent sale of the Company as a going concern
Whilst offers were recelved and advance negotiations conducted, a sale was not concluded

During this ime, the Company’s cashilow position continued to worsen due to falling sales,
ncreasing long term debtors and the external economic conditions which imited consumers’
disposable iIncome leading to a reduction in spending on discretionary consumer products

DUFF&PHELDS




Power Plate International Limited (In Adminlstration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 November 2012

35

36

37

38

39

310

41

This uttimately resulted in the Company defaying payment to a number of key suppliers and led to
mounting pressure from the Company’s creditors  The Directors subsequently concluded that the
Company was unable to meset its liabiihes going forward and as a result, on 14 September 2012
the Directors filed Form 2 BB, being Notice of Intention to Appomt Administrators (“the Notice”)
The Drrectors nominated Maurice Moses and Kevin Haywood of Ernst & Young as the proposed
Joint Administrators  This gave the' Company an interim moratorium that protected it from any
legal actions/proceedings by creditors whilst the Directors sought the best oplion for rescuing the
Company or s business

On 6 September 2012, Ernst & Young were engaged by the Directars of the Company to praduce
a report on the estimated outcome for the Company on both an Adrminisiration and Liguidation
basis A fixed fee of £30,000 + VAT was agreed with Ernst & Young for this work It should be
noted that Ernst & Young incurred time costs significantly in excess of the agreed amount when
completing the above work

Ernst & Young also incurred pre-appamtment time costs totalhng £22,125 for the pernod 14
September 2012 to 24 September 2012 in respect of wotk relating to the filing of the Notice by
the Directors of the Company on 14 September 2012 These are discussed further later in this
report

Michelmores also incurred costs totalling £9,987 + VAT relating to the filing of the Notice, serving
of the Notice and advising the Company regarding the potential Administration process  These
are discussed further later in this report

Prior to the doint Adrministrators’ appomntment, PPIA took an assignment of the debenture and the
associated fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets held by Comerica, resulting in
PPIA becoming the first ranking secured creditor of the Company PPIA subsequently exercised
its night under its debenture to appoint Administrators and the Joint Administrators were
appointed en the Appointment Date  As such, the partners of Emst & Young were never formally
in office as Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and having

regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Asscciation's ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting ihe appointment

Purpose of the Admintstration
The purpose of an Admimistration 1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
+ Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

« Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

¢ Reabsing property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate International Limlted {in Admlnistration)
Joint Administrators’ Repert 1o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 November 2012

42

43

51

52

53

54

In accordance with Paragraph 48(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators nots as
follows

« The first objective has been achieved as the Joint Administrators completed a going concern
sale of the business and assels of the Company to the Purchaser on 10 November 2012

* The Joint Admunistrators’ believe that the second objective will be achieved as the sale of
business and assets of the Company will achieve a better return for the Company's creditars
than if the business had ceased trading and the assets sold piecemeal 1n addition, the going
concern sale should ensure the Company's customers receive continuity of supply, thus
maximising book debt realisations for the benefit of the Company’s crediters and minimising
nan-prefergntial unsecured creditors’ clawns  In addition, if the Company had been wound up
all employees would have been made redundant, resulting in an increase in both preferential
and non-preferential unsecured claims

» The Joint Administrators believe that the third objective will be achieved as distnbutions will
be made to the Secured Creditors and preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set cut In
the remainder of this report

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of ihe Company have been managed since the
appointment of the Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed are set out below

Admirnustration trading penad

Following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, it was determined that trading the business
during Administration was viable and would promote the statutory purpose for the following
reasons

« The Company had prepared cashflow forecasts which showed that if certain orders could
be fulfilled and certain debtors collected as anticipated, given the available cash in the
Company’s pre-appointment bank accounts at the Appointment date, it would be viable to
trade the business in the short-term whilst a buyer was sought

« Continuing to trade the business in the short-term whilst a buyer was sought would help to
preserve the value of the Company's main assets, being intellectual property and stock,
whilst also assisting 1in the collection of book débts by providing conbnuation of service to
supplhiers

Following thetr appomntment, the Joint Adninistrators discussed staffing levels with the
Company's management team This process of reviewing staff levels and costs had already
commenced prior to the Appointment Date (as the Directors had filed Notice of Intention to
Appomnt Administrators so were considenng staffing costs as part of theur future strategy) The
Joint Admimistrators retained 20 of the 38 employees to assist with the Administration trading
penod, the rest of the employees were made redundant with effect from 26 September 2012 or
27 September 2012 due to the financial position of the Company

Although the Company did not have sufficient funding to acquire new stock, the existing order
book allowed the Joint Administrators to continue trading the business from 24 September 2012
to 10 Novemnber 2012, when a going concern sale of the busminess and assets of the Company
was completed to the Purchaser

DUFF&PHELDS




Power Plate International Limited {In Administratlon)
" Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Stalement of Proposals
16 November 2012

55

56

57

58

59

511

512

513

514

Between 2 Noveémber 2012 and completion of the sale on 10 November 2012, the Joint
Admynistrators, in contemplation of a sale of the business, granted a Licence to Trade to PPIA,
whereby PPIA became responsthle for the trading risks

Sales for the Administration peniod total £584,064 Please note that thus number comprises
Sterling and US Dollar amounts, with the US Dollar amounts being converted to Sterling

To date, £269,454 has been collected Please note that this number compnises Sterling and US
Dollar amounts, with the US Dollar amounts being converted to Stering  Ouistanding post-
appointment sales continue to be collected and the Joint Admirustrators and will report to
creditors further in their next report

The trading ouicome has yet to be linalised but the Joint Administrators currentiy anticipate that
there will be a trading surplus after the collection of the sales noted above and the payment of
outstanding trading period costs  The Jaint Administrators will repot further in their next report
to creditors

Sale of business and certain assets

As previously advised, the Dwectors attempted to achieve a saolvent sale of the business and
assets of the Company as a going concermn prior to the Jont Administrators' appeintment
Accordingly, the Joint Administrators continued this marketing process to seek a buyer for the
business and assets of the Company on a going concern basts

The Joint Administraters placed a ‘Business for Sale’ advert in the Financial Times, together
with circulating details of the Company to over 200 parties on their own database of potential
interested parties and following up leads provided by the Company’s directors

The Joint Administrators recaived a number of expressions of interest for both a going concern
acquisition and the acquisition of the Company’s assets on a piecemeal basis Initial offers
were received from a number of parbes Two parties, one of which being the Purchaser,
aemerged as senous contenders and submitted revised offers of a higher consideration

The Jomt Administrators notified alf interested parties that best and final offers were to be
recewed by 3pm an 18 October 2012 Afler contact from more than one interested party, the
deadiine was exiended to midday on 19 Cctober 2012

Two ‘best and final’ offers were received, and after due consideration the Joint Administrators
accepled the offer from the Purchaser, being the highest offer and granted an exclusivity penod
whilst a sale agreement was negotiated The Jomnl Administrators are content given the
marketing process dunng the Admunistration that the offer accepted was the best available for
the Company’'s business and assets

Follewing the acceptance of the offer, the Joint Administrators approached each of the Secured
Creditors to request Deeds of Release in order to sell the Company's assets on an
unencumbered basis PPIA (being the Purchaser) and Whitney agreed to sign a Deed of
Release FMBE confirmed on 31 October 2012 that it was not willing to sign a Deed of
Release, as it contended that the business and assets were worth mere than the offer accepted
No evidence was provided for this contention and, as noted above, the Joint Admmistrators are
content that the marketing process has been full and transparent and resulted in the best offer
In the clrcumstances

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Intemational Limited {In Administration)
Joint Admimistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 November 2012

515

516

517

518

519

520

521

In order to complete the sale, the Jomt Administrators applied to the High Court on 6 November
2012 for an order pursuant to Paragraph 71 of Schedule B1 to the Act which would allow them
to sell the assets of the Company, notwithstanding FBME's unwillingness to sigh a Deed of
Release

On 8 November, the High Court ordered that the Joint Administrators were permitted to dispose
of the Company’s assets as If they were not subject to FBME's secunty The order stipulated
that the permission was to take effect from 1pm on 9 November 2012, unless FBME had by
then applied to set aside or vary the order No such application was made by FBME and
therefore the order took effect on 9 Novernber 2012

0On 9 November 2012 an offer was received from the alternative “serious contender” Taking
mto account all of the 1ssues that prevailed at that time, and having taken fegal advice, the Joint
Administrators decided to proceed with the sale to the Purchaser, who were in any event still
subject to exclusivity arrangements

On 10 November, the sale of the Company’s business and assets was completed for a total
consideration of $7,500,000

The sale consideration consisted of a credit id of PPIA's secured indebtedness with the
balance paid in cash The "credit bid” element means that the secured creditor (being the first
ranking) satisfies its debt in exchange for property of the Company, as cpposed to making a
cash payment and receiving this back from the Company via a distnbution under its securnity
The credit bid element totalled $3,216,467, being PPIA's Principal Debt of $2,676,000 and
accrued interest and charges of $540,467 The cash element was therefore $4,283,533 |t
should be noted that the Principal Debt consists of amounts due from the Company to PPIA
totalling $1,315,000 together with amounts due from PPNA (a related company) to PPIA, which
has been guaranteed by the Company, totalling approximately $1,361,000

The extent of PPIA’s nght to use a credit bid 1s subject to angoing review as detailed later in this
report

In accordance with the sale agreement, the cash element of $4,283,533 15 payable as follows
a Oncomplebon, $3,283,533 However, this was reduced by $197,473 for customer
deposits and account credits which were held by the Jaint Administrators but due to the
Purchaser, as they relate to unfulfilled customer orders The cash recetved on
comptetion was therefore $3,086,061,
b $250,000 on 30 April 2013,
¢ $250,000 on 30 October 2013,

d  $500,000 no later than 180 days after 10 November 2013

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Intemational Limited {In Administration)
Jaint Adminlstrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 November 2012

522 The sale of the Company’s business and assets Included the following assets.

Assets sold Consideration
£9)

Goodwill 1
Power Bike IPR 1,000,000
Business IPR 4,649,996
Customer Contracts 1
Sellet's records 1
Intercompany Book Debts 500,000
Equipment 50,000
Plant and Machinery 50,000
Property 1
Stock 1,250,000
Total 7,500,000

523  As part of the sale agreement, the Company granted the Purchaser a Licence to Qccupy its
London office premises until 24 December 2012

524  Book debts, apart from the PPNA intercompany debt, were specifically excluded from the sale of
the Company's business and assets Book debts are covered in more detail below

528  Asnoted above, given the marketing undertaken and having taken advice taken from Hilco and
Speechlys, together with the Court order noted above, the Joint Administrators are satisfied that
the sale to the Purchaser was the best price achievable for the Company's business and assets

Book debts

526  As at the Appointment Date, the Company's book debt ledger totalled £1,274,232 However,
there are several significant erosions known, including one insolvent debtor of £364,145 and
several significant uncollectable accounts due to product not having been dolivered or being
defective, or other dispuies, totalling £464,542 The Joint Administraiors are reviewing these
erosions and pursuing the balance of £445,545

527  Book debt collections to date total £295,097 Please note that this number s comprised of
Sterling and US Dollar amounts, with the US Dollar amounts being converted to Sterhng  In
accordance with the sale agreement, the Purchaser will collect the Company’s hook debt ledger
and wiil receive a 15% commussion for any amounts which it collects into its own account The
Purchaser has agreed to honour future warranty claims of customers and this will prevent the
lack of warranty being used as an excuse for book debtors not to pay

DUFF&PHELPS

g e o




Power Plate Intemational Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Craditors and Statement of Proposals
18 bovember 2012

Intercompany debt due from PPNA

528

5,29

530

531

532

533

534

5 35

5 36

PPNA is the 'slster’ company and distributor for the USA  On 3 October 2012, PPNA entered into
an Asslgnment for the Benefit of Creditors with Michael Eber of High Ridge Partners appomted
Agssignee

PPIA 18 also a secured creditor of PFNA, having taken an assignment of the debt due to
Comerica by PPNA

The Assignee followed a similar process to the Joint Administrators whereby PPNA continued to
trade whilst its business and agsets were marketed for sale On 7 November 2012, the Assignesg
completed a sale of PPNA’s assets to PPIA The purchase consideration was paid with the
assistance of a credit bid by PPIA in respect of the debt due from PPNA, acquired from Comerica
as noted above, plus interest and charges plus a further amount in respect of “Debtor in
Possession” funding provided by PPIA to allow PPNA to continue to trade after 3 October 2012

The Company 1s owed £8,217,731 by PPNA according to the Directars’ SOA, As noted above,
this debt was sold to PPIA however 90% of any distribution received from PPNA will be returned
to the Company The Jomnt Administrators undersiand the PPNA is unhkely to make a distribution
to 1ts unsecured creditors

It should be noted that PP(A has acquired the assets of both PPNA and the Company ubifising
credtt bids, given the indebtedness of both PPNA and the Company to it 1t appears however that
PPIA has paid part of the consideration far the assets of PPNA and part of the consideration {ar
the assets of the Company using the same debt due from PPNA to PPIA  The Joint
Administrators are rewiewing this position and are in ongoing discussions with PPIA and Mr Eber
on behalf of PPNA It should be noted that the sale agreement for the Company gives the Joint
Admuustratars the nght to scrutinise all and any amaounts claimed by the Puchaser under the
credit bid element ot its consideration and seek a cash contnbution for any amounts agreed not to
be vahd as part of the consideration

Cash at Bank - Sterling bank accounts

As at the Appaintmenl Date, the Company had cash at bank totalling £14,378 and £18,185 in
bank accounts with Barclays and HSBC respectively These funds have been received by the
Joint Administrators in full

Cash at Bank ~ Foreign currency bank accounts

As at the Appointment Date, the Company had cash at bank totaling $181,135 and €1,411 1n
bank accounts with Barclays and $838 and €92 HSBC respectively  These funds have been
realised in fulf by the Joint Administrators

Other Assets

The Joint Administrators have realised £2 in bank interest

Pre-appomtment VAT Refund

The Joint Administrators will shortly be submitting pre-appointment VAT returns for the Company,

foliowing which they will awast a response from HMRBC i respect of any refund due Please note
that any refund due may be subject to Crown set off

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Internatranal Linvted (In Administration)
Joint Agminigtrators’ Beport 1o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 November 2012

8,37

5.38

539

540

541

542

543

544

61

62

63

71

Investigations

The Joint Admimistrators’ mvestigations into the Company's affairs are currently ongoing

The Joint Adminstrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBIS regarding the
conduct of the Directors that held office 1n the three years prior to the Administration  This report
must be filed within six months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report 1s
confidentiai

The Jomt Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include
s Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act,

s Preferences, Section 239 of the Act, and

o Transactions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

The Joint Administrators’ mvestigations are in their early stages and if s requested that, should
any of the Company’s creditors have information that they would like to bring to the attention of
the Joint Administrators, to contact thus office in the first nstance

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account 1s provided at Appendix 2 and 1s seff-explanatary

A separate receipts and payments account has been prepared for the Administration trading
perad This 15 also attached at Appendix 2

The cash received on completion is currently held by the Joint Adrenistrators’ solicitors’ in their
chent account and so not currently reflected at Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

Details of the agents and solicitors engaged hy the Joint Administrators to assist them with the
affars of the Company can be found at Appendix 5

Statement of Aflairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators have
requested and received a SOA from the Directors  This was received on 29 Qctober 2012 and a
copy I1s attached at Appendix 3

The Joint Administrators have reviewed the SOA and, currentiy, have no comments The Joint
Administrators will update creditors in therr next report should they have any subsequent
comments regarding the SOA

Some creditors’ amounts noted in the SOA may differ from the actual amount owed This does
not affect creditors’ ability to claim for the amount they believe due to them

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

A breakdown of Duff & Phelps' pre-Administration tme costs (as defined by Rule 2 33(2A) of the
Rules) 1s attached at Appendix 4 None of these time costs were paid by the Company (or any
other party) pnor to the Joint Administrators’ appomntment and no remuneration has been drawn
to date with regard to pre-Administration time costs

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate International Limited {In Adrinistration)
Joint Admiretrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 November 2012

.

7.2

73

74

As noted earlier in this raport, the Directots of the Company nominated partners from Eenst &
Young as the proposed Joint Administrators  Ermst & Young mcurred pre-appointment time costs

totaling £22,125 for the period 14 September 2012 10 24 September 2012 1n respect of the
following

* Dealings in relation to serving the Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators,

» Meetings related 10 the proposed appointment and llaising with colieagues in the United
States and the Netherlands i relation to multi-unisdicional appomntments and the overall
sale of Business strategy for the group;

» Discusstons with the Company's German distributor 1n relation o the potential
appointment and sale of the Company’s business and assets,

¢ Numerous meetings and discussions wilh the Company's directors and management
staff regarding the potential appointment and strategy heforefon appontment,

¢ Discussions with the Directors regarding their conduct following the filing of the Notice of
Intention to Appoint Administrators, and

s Producing draft communications to the Company's employees, a draft press release and
information sheet

The Joint Administrators will be seeking separate approval of Emst & Young's pre-appomntment
costs from the Secured Creditors and preferential creditors of the Company Further detadl on
this 15 provided m Section 13 of this report

The Joint Administrators have incurred pre-appontment time costs totalling £16,219 in respect of
meeting with the Directors and management of the Company and PPIA to discuss the strategy for
placing the Company into Administration and the appointment process

As discussed above, in addition to the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs, the
following pre-appointment expenses were also incurred, none of which have been paid to date

Company Role Cosis and Expenses (£)

Ernst & Young Work completed following the filing of 22,125 + VAT
Notice of Intention to Appaint
Administrators by the Directors of the
Company, for the penod 14 September
2012 10 24 Septemnber 2012, regarding
the potential appomtment of the
partners of Ermnst & Young as Joint
Administrators of the Company

Michelmores Providing fegal advice to the Company 9,887 + VAT
with regard to the fiing of the Notice of
Intention 1o Appomt Administrators by
the Directors in respect of the
proposed appointment of Ermnst &
Young on 14 September 2012

Total 32,112 + VAT

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plaie International Limited (In Adminfstralion)
Joint Administrators’ Report 1o Creditors and Staternent of Proposals
18 Novembor 2012

75

81

82

83

84

91

92

93

94

95

96

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs, as an
expense of the Admmistration, 15 subject to approval under Rule 2 87A of the Rules, and not part
of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule Bi to the Act

Joint Admimistrators’ Costs

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, 1 13 proposed that the basis, upon which the Jont
Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed, 1s by reference to the time properly given by them
and their staff in attending to maiters arising in the Administration

The Jomnt Administrators’ time costs for the period 24 September 2012 to 9 November 2012 total
£288,835, A detailed schedule of these time costs 1s set out at Appendix 4

To date, no remuneration has been drawn by the Joint Administrators and, in accordance with
Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for their remuneration
from the Secured Creditors

Information regarding the fees of Administrators called “A Creditors’ guide to Administrators’
fees”, in accardance with SIP9, can be found on the Joint Administrators’ website at

www duffandphelps comy/uk-restructunng  Should you require a copy, please contact this office

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors
PPIA

As previously stated, PPIA took an assignment of the debi die to Comerica and the debenture
granted by the Company ic Comerica dated 13 March 2007, prior to the Joint Administrators’
appointment This debenture was granted by the Company in constderation for momes advanced
to the Company by way of a revolving credit facility and confers fixed and floating charges over
the Company's assets

PPIA 15, in accardance with the inter-creditor agreement between the Secured Creditors, the
primary ranking secured creditor of the Company

As at the Appamtment Date, the Company’s indebtedness to PPIA was $1,339,751 according to
the Directors’ SOA, subject to accruing interest and charges PPIA has claimed a total of
$3,216,467 based on the Company’s indebtedness to PPIA, the indebtedness of PPNA to PPIA
(which 1s cross-guaranteed) Based upon current information, PPIA has been repaid in full given
s credit bid as part of the purchase of the Company's business and assets

FBME

In constderation for the monies advanced to the Company under a term ioan, the Company
granted FBME a debenture dated 25 November 2009 which conferred fixed and floating charges
over the Company's assets

in addition, FMBE has a mortgage dated 25 November 2009 over the intellectual property related
to the Power Bike product solely

FBME 1s, in accordance with the inter-creditor agreement between the Secured Creditors, the
second ranking secured creditor of the Company

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Intemational Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adminigtrators’ Report to Creditors ang Statement of Propesals
N 168 Novomber 2012

87

g8

98

210

911

g12

913

914

815

816

817

As at the Appointment Date, the Company's indebtedness to FBME was $2,000,000, subject to
accruing interesi and charges Based upon current information, it is anticipated that there will bs
sufficient realisations to repay FBME in full

The Jomnt Administratorg understand that FBME hold approximately $80,000 in credit balances
which are held in an escrow account and can only be released once certain conditions have been
satisfied The avallability of the escrow account balance for the benefit of the Company s subject
to ongoing review by tha Joint Administrators and their solicitors

Whitney

In consideration for the monies advanced to the Company by way of a loan and pronissary note,
the Company granted Whitney a debenture dated 22 February 2006 which confers fixed and
floating charges over the Company’s asseis, togather with a Charge cver Shares dalod 22
February 2006

Whitney 18, in accordance with the inter-creditor agreement between the Secured Creditors, the
third ranking secured creditar of the Company

As at the Appaintment Date, the Company’s indebtedness to Whitney was estimated at
$3,000,000, subject to accruing interest and charges Whitney may algo have a nght to claim
amounts due to it from PPNA and ancther related entity, PP! Acquisiton BV, under its securnty
The Joint Administrators are currently taking legal advice on this position Based on cuirent
information, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to repay Whitney in full

Preterential Creditors
Pursuant to the SOA, the estimated preferential claims are £19,500

Although the Joint Admimisirators are yet to receive final notification of the prefetrential creditors’
claims, at this stage, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be sufficrent funds available to enable a
distribution to preferental creditors

1t 15 Iikely that a significant element of the preterential claim will be emplayees’ claims which are
mostly subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment by the RPS

Following the sale of the husmess and assets of the Company to the Purchaser, the Company's
remainng employees were transterred 1o the Purchaser, pursuant to TUPE

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 178A of the Act where a floating charge 15 created after 15 September 2003,
a prescribed part of the company's net properly shail be made available to the non-preferential
unsecuwyred creditors

The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net propenty, as follows -

Net property less than £10,000 50% unfess the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preterential unsecured craditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafterto a
maximum ot £600,000

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Intemnational Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administratorg’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 Novembar 2012

g.18

919

920

g 21

10

101

11.

112

The Joint Administrators are of the opinton, based on the current information, that it 1s currently
ikely that there wiil be suffictent funds to make a distribution to the non-preferential unsecured
creditors of the Company from the Prescnbed Part The quantum and timing of any distnbution is
dependent on the level of fulure asset realisations and the associated expenses of the
Administration

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the SOA, non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company can be summarised
as follows.

Creditor Amount (£)
Trade & Expense Creditors 4,381,641
Inter-Company Loan 1,375,561
Accruals 522,894
Total £6,280,296

Based upon the current information avatlable, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient
reahsations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company,
other than fram the Prescnbed Part (it any)

If not already done so, creditors of the Company should complete the proof of debt form at
Appendx 7 and return the completed form to this office

EC Regulation

It 1s the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation apphies and these proceedings are
mam proceedings as detined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The cenire of main interest of the
Company s in England

Creditors’ Meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting will not be
convened as the Joint Administrators believe that the Company will have insufficient propenty to
enable a distrhution to be made ta non-preferential unsecured croditors, other than fram the
Prescnbed Part (if any)

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an nitial credilors’ meeting, f requested 1o by
the creditars of the Company, whase debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, using the prescrnibed Form 2 21B, attached at Appendix 6, within 8 business days from
the date of this report

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be pawd for by them and that a
deposit will be required for this purpose  Such costs may be ordered 1o be pad as an expense of
the Administration it the meeting so rasclves

DUFF&PHELPS




Powar Plate Intarnational Limited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 November 2012

12,

121

122

123

12 4

125

13

131

End of the Administration

The options avarlable to the Joint Admmistrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows.

Compulsory Liquidation
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Directors
Bissolution of Company

* & & & B

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once alf outstanding Administration matters
have been hnalised, and all liabilities incurred durning the Admimstration have been discharged, it
Is Ikely that there will be insufficient funds available to allow a distnbution to be made to non-
preferential unsecured creditors, other from the Prescribed Part (if any) If a Prescribed Part
dwidend Is lo be paid then it 15 proposed that the Joint Administrators make an application to
Court to enable them to pay the dividend in the Administration

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly completed by the Joint Administrators, they
will give notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act to
the effect that the Company has no property to realise which might permit a distribution to the
non-preferential unsecured creditors, at which stage the Administration will cease  The Company
will be dissolved three months following the registration of the Notice at the Registrar of
Companies

fn the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that a distnbution can be made to the
Company’s non-preferential unsecured creditors, other than any distnbution from the Prescrbed
Pant, then the Joint Adrministrators recommend that they take steps to place the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1t 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators would act as Joint
Liquidators in this case

You wifl note from the proposals section below that the Joint Admiristrators have left the choice
of exit route from Administration open so that an aiternative strategy can he adopted, should this
prove mote appropriate at the tme

Joint Administrators’ Proposals
The Joint Administrators propose the following

1311 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators cansider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

1312 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absclute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Admenistration

131 3 That the Joint Admirustrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no property
which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the Admtrustration will
cease

DUTFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Intsmational Limitad {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Staterment of Proposals
16 November 2012

132

133

1314 That the Joint Administrators, when it is anticipated that no better realisations will be

13156

1316

1317

1318

1319

made in the Administration than would be available in a winding up, take the necessary
steps to put the Company into either Craditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or into Compulgsory
Liquictatron as deemed appropriate by the Jonl Administrators It 1s proposed that the
Joint Administrators, currently Paul John Clark and Philip Francig Duffy of Duff & Phelps
would act as Joint Liguidators should the Company be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation  In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule

2 117 of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Iiguidator,
provided the nomination is raceived at this office prior to the approval of these proposals
In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint
Liguidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators 1s to be done by all or any one
or more of them

That the Jomnt Admenistrators be discharged from alf liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or thew appointment
otherwise ceasmng

That the Jomni Adminisirators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee 15
established, 15 fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staif m
attending maiters dunng the Administration, save for paragraph 13 1.9 below, and that
they be allowed to draw such remuneration as and when funds permit without further
recourse to the creditors of the Company

That the Jomt Adrmimistrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs under Rule 2 33,
where no Creditors' Committee 1s established, be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

That the Joint Admirustrators be authonsed to draw Duff & Phelps' internal costs m
dealing with the Adminustration, if any ("Category 2 Disbursements”)

That Emst & Young's pre-Administration costs totaiiing £22,125 + VAT under Rule 2 33,
where ne Creditors’ Commitiee 1s established, be approved for payment in accerdance
with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

13 1 10 That Michelmores' pre-Administration costs totalling £9,987 + VAT under Rufe 2 33,

where no Creditors’ Committee 15 established, be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 131 1 to 13 1 10 shall be
deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the penod in which a meeting can he
requisitioned by creditors in the manner described in paragraph 11 2 above, provided that no
meeting has been so requisiticned

The Jomt Administrators will be seeking the following specific resoluticns from the secured
creditors and preferential creditors of the Company

1331

1332

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all habilty pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Commirtiee is

-@stablished, be fixad by reference to the time properly incurred by them and therr staff in

attending matters duning the Administration and that they be allowed fo draw such
remuneration as and when funds permid without further recourse to the creditors of the
Company

DUFF&PHELDS




Power Plate International Limited (In Administration)
. Joint Adminjstrators’ Heport to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 November 2032

13.3 3 That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs under Rule 2 33,
where no Creditors’ Committee 1s eatabllshad be approved for payment 1n accordance
with Rule 2.67A of the Rules

13 3.4 That the Joint Admunistrators be authonsed to draw therr firm's internal costs in dealing
with the Administration (“Category 2 Dishursements”)

1335 That Ernst & Young's pre-Administration costs totalling £22,125 + VAT under Rule 2 33,

where no Creditors’ Commitiee 1s established, be approvad for payment in accordance
with Rule 2 87A of the Rules

133 6 That Micheimores’ pre-Administration costs totalling £9,987 + VAT under Rule 2 33,
where no Creditors’ Commuttee 1s established, be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2 87A of the Rules

14, Other Matters

14 1 If any creditor has any mformation concerning the Company’s affairs that they would ke to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they should be pleased to hear from them

It you require further information or assistance, please do not hesttate to contact ILloyd Hawkins of this
oftice

For and on behalf of
Power Plate International Limited

Paul Clark
Joint Administrator

Enc

The atffars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administratars, Paul Clark and Phillp Duffy who act as agents for
the Company and without parsonal llability Boih arg licensed by the Insolvency Practiioners Association

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate International Limited {In Adminlstration)
: . Jolnt Administrators’ Report to Craditors and Staternent of Proposals
168 November 2012

Appendix 1

1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Powar Plate International Limited (In Admintstration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 November 2012

Statutory Information

Date of incarporation 26 January 2006
Registered Number 05688772
Company Directors Brian Cherry
Allan Fisher
Gregg Hammann
David Morrell
Greg Sherman
Hobert Willams
Company Secretary David Hansan
Shareholders Power Plate International (a General
Partnership)

20 shares of £1 each, being 100% of the
Company's share capital

Trading Address 13 George Street
London
W1l 3Q.
Registered Office Current:

c/o Dulf & Phelps Lid
43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H BLY

Formerly

13 George Street
London

w1l 3QJd

Any Other Trading Names Power Plate

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plata International Limited {In Admimistrabion)
Jaint Adminlistrators’' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

16 November 2012

Financial Information

Company’s Audited Accounts for Years Ended 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2009

Balance Sheet

For the Year Ended For the Year Ended
31 December 2010 31 December 2009
(Audited Accounts  {Audited Accounts)
Fixed Assets
Intangible fixed assets £ 303,565 691,977
Tangible fixed assets £ 159,147 325,716
Investments £ 105,100 105,100
£ 567,812 1,122,793
Current Assets
Stocks £ 1,183,237 1,716,282
Debtors — due within one year £ 2683425 6,741,105
Debtors — due greater than one year £ 5,435,559 3,096,525
Cash at bank and in hang £ 1,414,360 693,110
£ 10,716,581 12,247,032
Current Liabilities
Creditors — amounts failing due within one year £ {5,483,180) (7,132,269)
Net Current Assets E 5,233,401 5,114,783
Total Assets less Current Liabilities £ 5,801,213 6,237,556
Long Term Liabilities
Creditors — amounts falling due after one year £ (4,675,820) (3,442,672)
Provisions for habilities £ {(438,144) {329,874}
Total Assets less Total Liahilities £ 687,249 2,465,010

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate International Limited (In Administrahion}
Joint Administrators’ Aeport to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 November 2012

Capital and Reserves

Called up share capital £ 20 20
Share premium £ 282,486 282,486
Profit and loss account £ 04,743 2,182,504
Shareholders’ funds £ 687,249 2,465,010

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate International Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 November 2012

Company’s Audited Accounts for Years Ended 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2009

Profit and Loss

For the Year Ended
31 December 2010
(Audited Accounts)

For the Year Ended
31 December 2009
(Audited Accounts)

Turnover £ 16,992,957 19,045,972
Cost of Sales £ {8,372,109) (7,962,917}
Gross Profit/ (Loss) £ 8,620,848 11,083,055
Overheads

Administrative expenses £ (9,672,903) {11,285,792)
Inter-company wiite off £ (98,807) (28,892)
Legal settlement and related legal fees £ (473,975) (3,493,330)
Total Administrative Expenses £ {10,245,685) {14,808,014)
Operating Loss £ (1,624,837) (3,724,959}
Other interest receivable and similar income £ 262 1,372
Interest payable and similar charges £ (678,741) (456,739}
Loss on Ordinary Activities before Taxation £ (2,303,316) (4,180,326}
Taxation on loss on ordinary activiies £ - 59,830
Loss on Ordinary Activities after Taxation £ {2,303,316) (4,120,496)
Corporation Tax

Retained Profit / (Losgs) for the Year £ (2,303,316) {4,120,496)

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Flate International Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Raport to Crediiors and Statement of Proposals
16 November 2012

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS




Powaer Plate International Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account
for the perlod 24 Septamber 2012 to 16 November 2012

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales
Deposiis

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Rent & service charge

Telephone

Camage, warehousing and slock costs
Bank charges trading account

Hire of equipment

Wages

Utilires

Expenses

Marketing

Oeposit refunds o customers
Management software

Merchent Services Charges - trading
Paymenis to maintain trademarks

TRADING SURPLUSHDEFICIT)

Notes
The trading account has been prepared on & cash accounting basis

Reporling is net of VAT

E
269 454 60
119 005 99

(57,578 23)
(1,042 80)
{164,523 29)
(832 40)
{1,846 18)
(99,804 08)
(3,400 06)
{10,022 60}
{8 504 34)
(1 180 00)
(165 88)
(1,876 81}
(625 00)

388,460 60

Sterling and US Dollars have been combinad for ease of presentation and are subject o future conversion at the pravalling rates

No allowance for stock movement is included

(354,201 56)

37,259 04




Powor Plate International Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Adminlstrators’ Recelpts & Payments
for the period 24 September 2012 to 15 November 2012

SofA Fixed Charge Floating Total
Estimated to Realise Charge Charge
£ E £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,500 000 00 Intellectual properly ooc 000 000
1,318,93492  Slock 000 000 o00
250,463 22 Fixed assets Q00 oo0 000
489 006534 Debtors 200 295 097 22 295 097 22
000 Cash at bank 000 85,235 87 85,235 87
000  Bank nterest gross ooo 242 242
ooQc Trading surplusi{defict) 000 37 269 04 37 259 04
3558,404 48 0oo 417 584 55 417 594 55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Barclaycard {pre appointment} offsel 000 (18,650 68) (18,650 68)
Staticnery & postage ¢ 00 {148 48) {148 48)
Statutory advertising 000 {76 50} {78 50)
Bank charges a 00 {1,287 61) {1297 1}
000 (20,173 25} {20,173 25)
397,421 3¢
REPRESENTED BY
VAT recevable 3404212
Floating/main current account 70652 69
Floating/main current accoun! currency translation adjustment 3,278 27
VAT payable (10,551 78)
Notes

The SofA companson 18 subject to an-going recanciliation and review

Alline tems are subject to on going reconciliation and review

Stering and US Dollars have been combined lor ease of presentation and are subject to future conversion at the prevaling rates
The sale consideration 1s net included as it is held i the Joint Administrators' selicitor's Chent Account




Power Plate International Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report fo Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 November 2012

Appendix 3

Signed Statement of Affairs

DUFF&PHELPS




ANNEX A
Rufe 2 29

{a} Inserl name and address
ol teglsierednliice ol the
sempany

(o} Insert dats

Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs
Name of company - Company Number -
Power Plate International Limited 05684772
I the CaurtCase Number
High Gourt of Justice, Chancery Division
Companies Court, London 7442 of 2012

{iull name of court}

Slatement as to the atfairs of (a) Power Plate Internatlonal Limited ("the Company”)
c/o Duft & Phelps Lid , 43 45 Portman Square, London WiH6LY

On the {b) 24 Septernber 2012, the dale thal the Gompany entered into Admunistration

Statemant of Truth

| belleve that the facts stated In thls Statement of Affaira are a full, frue
and complete statemenl of the affalrs of the above named Company as
at {b) 24 September 2012, the date thal the Company entered into Administration

Full name ~ 8_‘0#?/ /Q- S Xe.wmﬁlf
Slgned % . %1 %‘W

Dated ML”Z_Z'_‘QZEQJ_L___ e




ANNEX A
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets

Assaty

Asacia subject lo flxad charge

Goodwitl
intellectual proporty

Aszalz gubjact tn n Hortlng charge
Fixod Chargo Surplus brought down

Tanglble fixad assols

lerrasimants

Sracks

Irade dobtors

Amounis owed fram group companles
Other debtors

Frapaymania & accrued incomo
Caosh

Deforred tax assel

Unchargad ossels

Estimated totol ossets avallable for preferentinl

ereditors

srgnatur%é_f_zw___ o

Book Estimated
Value to reallse
Notes £ £

0 00, 00t
716,820 72 1,500 000
716,829 72 1,600,000 00
716,829 72 1,500 000 00
426,150 06 250 463 22
oo 000
1,758 879 89 1318,034 92
815 D10 57 ABO,006 44
8217 731 10 aeo
211331 87 0.00
EIEREIR] 000
2,310 45 000
116,381 00 0o
12,678,064 07 3 558,404 48
T §u
£ 13,394,891 79 3,568,404 48

Date /0/21_/.w| 1




ANNEX A
INSOLYENCY ACT 1986
DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al -Summary of ltabiillles

Esiimated total ansats avellabla for praferentlal
credliors (carrled from page A)

Liabliltles

Preterential credilors
Estimated (deficlency)/surplus as regards prafovential creditors
Estimaled preserbed parl ol nel property whero applicablo

(10 carry {orward)
Estimnted 1otal agaets avaliable tar floating chorge holders

Dz=hts secured by floaling charges
Estimated {deficlency)/surpius ol assels ofter floatling charges

Eslimated prescribed pan ol net propery where appfcabie
(broughl down)

Total nasets avallable to unsecured croditors

Unsecured nen prederential ckaums {excluging any shorifall to fioaling
charge holders)

Esilmated detfclancy/aurplus 28 regards non-preferential
creditars (excluding any shoritall 1o floating charge holders)

Shertfall to tioating charge holders (brought dawn)

Estimated {deflclency)/surplus a8 regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deflciency/surptus as regards members

Estimated to
reallse
£ G558404 48
T
(19,500 00j
TTTTT W aswsnedn
t
80D 000 00
£ 4 138 904 4,
[
[@OsH0118/4)
£ "169 882 51
[
{600,080 00}
ST Ttedo vow e

L4
\ (6280 298 79)

£
189 892 61

£|

|4
(282,505 46)

E.M

i be0 298

|6 0,902 08

(6,992,310 14}

Slgnalureﬂ‘z. %w-‘/ Date

/0/}4(/2#' i




ANNEX B1
Power Plate International Ltd

Secured cred(tors

Whitney Private Debt Fungd 3
Caplial 3,000,000 00
interest up to 25 September 2012 90,255 69 Septernber calculated for 25 days
e 2:090,255 69
=
FBME
Capilal 2,000,000 00
Interest up to 25 September 2012 13,194 44 Calculated @ 9 5% for 25 days
2,013,194 44
ERIA
Caplial 1,315,000 00
Interest up to 25 September 2012 24,750 96 September calculated for 25 days

1,338,750 96




O T SV

o < Creicer
[YH R £y [
e LT 1003
7l S o)
o w, [T
il M £LLI0OY
Frm A =i
hent £ Lrodr, S
b [T Fre o)
i Ty T
P F Von s iy
] E Ty T £0a0w
o = ol L e
ol E ) Sioor
S 3 E —h I
Foat 3 i TR et e —
bt - B Faonly [LToed
[¥as F F BTy a0y
hee - r oty 00K
CL] [T E T ST
5 ] 1T ey eosour
al u - EnTy R0y
T r 3 T T
=78 . 3 < 3 o FEs oy
HC i L oA SE=00r
AT . e N 3 TS Teiioe
el E = 3 i, o T
3 [¥ M A |m
. o D ey = WO A 1 L0000
o TmA (257 M
- e 2. e —
En LI o 3 CIoETY 2Lz
— —T — Fex T CL Doty |
I e G PR
- 5 o 3 oA e
VRTE r =T AT oL 1] 7] Tyt rissz_ Fuewr = ELnTY ey |
3 ¥ _E‘ ey SRR
irt ¥ HE (713 P (Y 3 ENY LrIZeo)
e | deI E E ] oA Tisioor
e — o ST e e =
E = 3 e £ S v
E N E T I, T
E - - ey r TR smse )
E 3 N Cry Vefo0ey
E 3 E Iz F ey 63300
en - A Tubeey
e 2 B 7 ——— e 5 s, T -
3 - . ke : = o
- - v [ gCweocov | |
X = Ttz
3 Y T I
seipooy )
([ m [
ez
1o
P ]
(LTI
00T
L1 TN

Fli!iii@@ﬁii%éi‘i

;@

F

BikH "E:’E ﬂﬂn‘a‘ fﬁrt 713 2*15[3 §E‘

heav




.m.ﬁ DI SN YR WO
7y oAl UkET) [T
Ty 3 043 L)
- E ] Poeat 3 b Ve —
7oy Rt HUG MY =y
3 I a7 v 1 v et T3 TRAA
= Rl YT R Ty
o = pawy ) e Skl TREA
= SRR SN R
o F DAy W ryat v BAROT s M DPORA
F =y B RO B et AN
I o JoTs T T ARy AEH, Ty,
I ol = oy
3 N g B oLy
vy pannyl  wooa
|I|Ws e T e
¥ DA A h SAoeATART B eyt n
T L T
13 I N STV 0008 L BT
2 - 3 =N T o oy oA
; 3 3 o T vm——Y
L N Tt T o aag Ty
- n be Sqllm..! 2 LY o
- ] [ a1 E %] Batea it Vs s XY
beeicy 13 2 Frnze = PO e ST
3 3 E ) e ihﬁaam e
) 1257700 F =y s T
3 T E T R ran s ST,
3 ' whe o™ L oy
br 1 WSSOI A pnc) D gy LS
s S —— Ty Y T
o o S Y T )
- m.? ek e E T s
” - " C = F " 3 Duagrrd s
E 3 3 3 3 b F € i, T
E 3 3 - = i 3 = 0y AR
- - C T = £ T o Tint) ML RO T By 6RO wrmr a2
3.7 T 3 Im 'y ~F F T Wﬂ. 3 DIATOORSG BT Mt Doy
||m N F [ + = T L Sta
I - b - = —— - T s} dum a2y
2 - 3 32 = = 2 By s
T - 9 I v T oo 1 00 raxy
3 - M T o oy Ty
- Y M - Doz S plmd bty
3 v = B wrrtlen poAR proxa)
3 3 oy 13 Sz’ ok kol ity
ﬂw N = Py Baoepn )
DOTE o) inTves P} TLRA 61 1YY T
T 13 e R 0 AL =] —ama
Tz = FonceE o - BTt Hm. — v [T
3 L s = [T -w L) )
Ferat E YT =t A
13 T [FiTY ooy Fors
E T ™ TusdSiAr IS Y DaL) O AR A,
- E- B 1 D Epey e e £
v P ticiay SNSA X Shous
13 v e A1 SR e
N WY D OO FOVR, L)
A5 W-wu- V1 3 ST ey ety | L
e e era,
- T m WhoderR LY ﬁ TNCLA &
E o o P T T P [T
hess T Loy 2om vl oA
- = Bmmn, 1Y F oy
[ ThapRAL Mheh L7
T o o ALY ]
i G UFsiLiyy W LRy LA,
mm“z| Bl s et Har
i oy o
hrvc P SEOLCH oR
N iy PAALT] A LOCEt, TU/ R A,
2 DS TAT N
b Toe] Baoity Sy
" - (AL | mpnn -y -~ vy srpuaites  Lovrmpo i e * g wnaary




fets L S e
Fea £ (e ] A HTP200r
e Py Y it L —E_ |
boas Warg Sk kepharar) rans SLritoy
breow L ) avir e e TOmy SIHTOY
e E Dy o) A Sy LS wem, ey
= =L sy Lo [T T
Ll L harpy, sxren) | ==, T .
N 3 33 ¥y $Oons 1At v ArL2noY
— 1y Pl P e T oA JELIDON
Sy 1 LR R B AT HREH LACTOO®
oy = T SN TORA Frroed
Y 3 g WO seogr ||
e e ET) L] Wi, SI7=0o
] b dmlﬂ ] oA riTTCY
— 3 e T T ] ) [Tz
ped L B R ] masrs IE0CY
o) 4 VO3 T Uanaq) JEN Y Lo ..
¥y S TH IRy SR R Uy | WRATTA S¥ITDCY
<all a0 A MATYY 522N Exes | __{
Y = a1 T PaEzDOY
s, L T L5y FLLINY
Yy F E T oA [T
i I O [y oty D=
Y F el STy SAK morTa 255200y
br, o ST g Mmig A YOIy
o E g Ut} Ty Eroroy
W 3 ) Tt FF
Tvn 14 1 v Waa ECh00w
Yo 3 OOy TS 3 W KO oty A/ L00Y
=Y £ N ] MR ] FERMRYD) Y Gt ] troaka fr o)
s E Sy 3 van) | T 14100
e 2 Aoy ek e 0 i) »erighy
= - Taapr) Ao =1 BIEIOGY
i T ﬁrﬁi Thidng WYY oy, SACEDGY
i EV Iy DT v stCnin Fein T ) FRT0)
e T =g o £ oY
R v 3 VALY 1 O TAT R ] ua) A #ricpow
g I e (1] E.Inm Armswan, IR A 300
2 = PR IR SGOLOOY
Y o P | Extrery e 2T F- 70—
b 3 cpmeygery ] SmA 260007
) oo mem e Tepmcese] | warh ¢ o
i TIYIMY i 7 L T S
b L=t
T §20 o= I T, TN S - ... B
) 50 TN o= S -
] T e o rey el "oy Y
Y AR ATy LG —— LTTOO0N
Yy e ) ppea ATy Wiy oy ¥sroote
e [ oy T oy
o) (= TRAYA T1rootn
= ] ATIPDA | R Wiy FTAXR FErO0y
ey L) LAty prariaas Ul ey O A £ T000
- ' ¥y 3l ] prbgacar ooy i)
: 3 o R T A i
I - bemd T r FT1
- L e B I A Il
E iy E R adw.
o L) CRal
= 1 hya r I
13 3 T 9
E - 2 frmi i 19
o ETLRITL BT ] - PR [
TR = -
3 3 3 Ty -
e 3 2 =] I -
b - 3 T I -
Bo— T ¢ S——
F3 [ 2 2
e I
r = I
£ F P F a3
L] [
fusppan spayy et pun bty SR ¥ 500 v ] [y pen




] i YT Loy Lt g A0 T A TEI00y
F _ L - Oehited b 2 Uy By A LPSTOEY
E (gl ] |23 [ EALs 3 b WA, mﬁ
E A AT EL) RTS200Y
] ey aZi] Lok | ot oy |
l ¥y A wA B A »TEZDOY
r Ll P wn s T ATDIOy
2 [ X 1t gasoros Cronr _CLT0y
YN LTS TOAN | ALY BTN QLEITY
¥ TS YT 7 WO W7 -
est ) 15 oas mags Teregor
el LOE0pS pILNE o v 1)
feni S e ot Whw O3 LT F2 Il
= TS5 L = *ovind CuAA A 2e5 100y
(W bﬁ% Toes | tiiooar
(W7 TRyt 5371 i) wcael Ll SO $ZL0PEY
¥ Araly WeLII A LY [Tecid
e T Rl LT b o700
N S sy L] 155700
P et MIRDAODTY ADOLT) DNRRC A Zmﬁ
Ll R IR A, SO o L 200y
7 | Ey VLA 3 Troan TN
e e e T 7] TREA TRC200Y
Cas ) r200r
m 4% . Ik 1LV 057
e SRS ) s WA Sokinor
i) e e FORTA ooy, |
3 28 et Ak meprt WO A S0O1BE
(¥ T BTG D UTLEA &-\BW
il ] =R { DDOOR
YN Bty S 0N A LCO00F
ity Bt G o, oy SH2D00F
P L L Y EL) T T
T o) 1 T ey e TDEY,
i Sy i oLy \ErC307
o UTETMAG Ay STRMEIA, o |
N a L f AT TR L T ik )
F - 3 2 F ey I - 3 ey =.7] YK [
3 e I F ] - B vomorTy Y, .a.zalau«-li!!n_lualﬁ ) WEE70%
_.H.E EREL §LE UYL I2 L SHYEE (e | i [y 95 et TS T 2N m }Erptlgfuse, pan ST EABZON
L - ﬂ 1 — _n 3 Y E 3 A v FOTE00Y
[ T F F N I F I o T LY B e AN, ZF:
b I ¥ RO S0 SAA jooar
EHEeH S oH E v wapam) g o vénoay,
1 e ~ b F ) e Y e, 600y |
E Sigiey, 03¢ LCTH TRTh [T
- PUT (AN DATOG by NN LTmer
] 7yt T x| L5 FECE0Y
opon) yorumy £ SN0
(=D g Tharc ¥ wacy
b X oy sacy et sersol |
¥ L3 Ao Leataa ]
b ET) %u Gkl 7Y £, 2300
[ Fenmrs 03 aUTA XG0
T TSI Koy TIIaae] A S 150GY
Vi) ] o, oo
il SING T (3 e § any o
YN G ¥ TG 3RS Ty avyrr TaE SEED
¥y Do 1oa) Sy vy
[ ] _pu“Ni:!!iu o P ZGEDGY
w (= o, 2 RIDEY
b 24 Py Lasarirhy a1 § Iy TR STroaty
2, AT Firancass v WrRtr] SDRD IO T
N o Fa IREMUA YIS,
N Ay T3V, o YEENT
4 P0G Wid FERAy Lot S—
JEeT s Wby Ay BE2n0y
JoAY IO o, S
3 LT s 9_SESGY
i r STV, WA EN/T A, L QH
T = AR SO ks vm"wﬂ.-'
™ F A4 Breang 3 i oy STy, SRYTON
] F F ATELT Y RITNOE ) AL, 1z
] AL
/1 sk g K2y g e usalny ssguiadss  Lav ao Loon e T b * Fappdang neay Ay
TTOZ ikl £
Y THAvAtd pasoTIm j poag
PIT IrNoROLw Firy sheBy




'3 - TR ZOr
3 T boxy oA 5500
E = Ty R0
- W. = oA g OO00%
t L 1 SN o
2 T T TN D, S
3 E = TN T
k E v = WALEY
- - o IFARA B .. .
£ 3 = o i
a ry RN SEREL Y
= b LY Ty
3 » N Er oo |
= I e s DieeEY
r i WA FUL T —
3 [ g o Toper
3 3 ¥ L DU hITor
- P = T WM A ﬁ_g
E 3 3 by oy rivEoy
~ e I bemy A, [
- I E Fr TONA B
- Hl I SRR 14100
by 7703 F e ST¥B0r
3 I 3 T 7w
. 3 E d L e 28100%
= r = by TR yrirogy
3 F b I L — T
- £ 4 E ¥ | wanss ¢ ooy
E F F e . ..., S
- - I E v IS (oo M.
3 3 - b TN ECAZOr
oz = g e e (T2 —
! 5 - . TE] FRAR BLREoOr
= F = Iy roms [ o -
3 E : 3 > Eor P —
W_l 3 F £ = e o9
7 - 5 3T N owOn, kL
—prn__+ F e ) (o
- 4 L 3 o o o g |
_____ E : ¥ILT ) S SN N -
. E - 3 B Gy e |
: 3 3 i, it Tz ]
Tl [vist CIn 3 I N oA ooTioo
ATty VEViEY E 1 HOA, AT
l o " ] FS
m.R I - R¥EL 2 [ F=mn 4. feolooy
- ™ OUER 10 oy
—mﬂﬂﬂ - 2y L b o SCTI03
2 - - N ETsl Hgiogr
E— t r 1 et} 100
5 F + b FwRITA LPODY
r r b TR A SEFO00T
5 3 3 e = s |
IK3 Y ) z i) i) FCI000Y
5 SRS (73 11 b BT t oo |
L L 1 o oA tjooor |
- " v ) Fe~ LYY oo L}
13k 3 T T o) ooy
Wa 3 o T erioe
- Y OUER, [Ve,r. TR
- > ez, EIMAY
'l 3“& Dgi
F - T oA Kienér
¥N o, L ST
v o 00HS
R, (=]
Y IR Syazoor |
TR, P00
F v 3 e eiTogy
n I b S, SEIZT0Y
3 ey i s aia00y
— - W S 3 Ironmp —0r
- e =Ty [r——
ﬂu uennn oywy | et pwe sy ey sapimidst a0 _”i.. ey [T P | ey —
TER ks 51
410 waeied pureran by




;

I F S 5 2 I e
3 3 | SO e BEREGY
2 -~ 7. WM N TV, S
- - SN ovitur
- F z] Cilry E91 = I
3 E Gt G
= F GiEtT G
F . N — R
3 waxp Sterom
F L LY o J4 % d
Py b - F LA L0
E i Ta= ooy, ]
E F] Jrioer 4
[Cer] _MWW
N oy ity |
i N [ 3 RN MnE
y S, T 18O
L - 5] waRy g
= e E oy BoOoY
- . - Zvars iylmre
E o D -
3 - 2 o —
3 s )
E 3 TEp Aryeiar
3 ... 7, W TN
Ill@“mﬁ f T (L= .
£ o SReooy | ]
i3 b— L frarvoy
5 - LN .- DV SR
> o F T Yow
b 3 Ll L Lirmor |
E e WL, WY W . |- S—_—
- E 5 Lo
v i,
—F ot
E Lrax
3 - o wama |
i o
£ oA
E £ v
oA

ii%iéﬁi%

R

jg%@gum};gyzna’a;’gg




|- Py 3 I LiBE0Y
HTa] A, [2rrs
I = i F (75373
- #«Wl.z F A ) Sefznoy |
= = Zeoooew |
E £ ] 4 )
E " 2 = E oty TEveDoy
o + = i~ 3 =) I rESLOOY
Y m_fl w1l rEfEte
i =] - L A E
o qu. SE9E AL o 2 Y SR e STty ST Tty
& = F Ty 41
E ¥ 3 v Ly A
L DEYLL Caat - L3
MW 5 gves r L] - = 2
3 3 v A
E o 2y )
E 3 L I = L3
YN -
N )
7 A
PN 2.3
= A
i T
Y A
¥ L
T B € . L
= o~
[eTs e
L 3 A
T =7
[
e =
YT
Y1y 2
T L3
¥ 23
b
¥ A
I ¥
7 A
¥:
E 3 A
. T3
I [T T T N
- - P = A
= F b {13 - k. A
o 3 L - 1z - ~
3 I ¥ b~ "
E it 3 &,
> E | 5T ST [l ) Tﬂ;aﬁ A [371
£ - == Tve - ey ¥i
= - - v 5 Rty FrEq2tdy
BIOTL By W k- et GHZDOY
3 3 Ve d e Aigocoy )
T xin 5 e Fy ) T
3 m’. eree 3 e [t bt Ty i£ | woren ] yilow
- rz Sty § Shom ST FSTT00Y.
= feta TR ] wlmadgl 7™ iy Mol | oy X0
- E el T Zod oy
= Faee Ity Sy Tty L1004 L SR
him PG AT K AT yoZi00h
IS SN YL SrO0R S, sozoty
vy Soriire) Epeerd O T N
F =] = plpar sy Wiy T SELTXN
5 oz £ lﬁu_w.ﬂxwwmc Y Sxpgy
. ez orom s 73 3 r g Bhas) 23 oy ‘c200007
Trte = T oRR] et =y G
i 7 R STUT A A [ L s S crzmor 3
3 L e T By Gy wagiey e, 8 RO00Y
E F 3 3 L) o %IIL':II T
- 2 I 3 E 3 TX 2 [ oy [T
= E ~ n r T = PO} AR RTARY EDTL Coard oemey
W pe—— 0w PR
[rrbigpass mprs), Ty it AEpy auny A4 vy aaquntay Ttﬂn I e L L] ly tenry dmphdng ey Jagopr




PR S

N
3 ¥
NN
- m.v
[CaT
3 T,
3 Wz
Chal
F |25
b by
(eI RO v Twei
3 ]
4 ¥ N
3 e
T
N
G
=N
T
Tl
Ll
Vit
(W N
k]
N
)
_1|9.
ad 3
N
E TN [ H
F 2 N ] 107
(AT I TS i i TS0 B ) ErEsan) ¥y Oy LT 41000y
3 a3 o - DA S o [T-5
pritve 2} L VD G Vs Lo, DLDeY
¥ P E R R, £3, 500
v [ s L2 ) Land SDTTY
k- 7] Ty Tl EXO68T
3 [z wy TORA FIEn]
By sl mosh %=
e AFARICH WECOY MY waBy SAIZOOY
*F.:.. LT PR N B B
(=1 s iy T SHOIGIY
ﬂ 5T =
T T ooy CTRznaY
E T A 54,7007
. ﬁa‘. ﬁn" omA L To0y
Y. L oo L) [
F b s Yo WO, LT
3 it A OTIR LA W S— . J—
3 (=3 Eﬂn L SOH00Y
Wﬂ .}IHEL? vt oA 1282007
I LN AN L LTy NTRES WD) WALA o
o w‘h.f o) newang pamig A Sk 100%
=T N T Y R (7 ==
$ Ty Ay a0 Basid went ) TIXEDor
3 o e 51 oy Lz |
3 Py WL R GApres Ty S15ay
=] _Lpeny vz, S5 1oy
=l ko) Tl A5 FRRTA L2r000r
e Frsaa i B, torrooe ]
iz Rty GFe Fiold 7y YET
T A e ard o Bz
[, LA T TR Hiw
=) P s Rordd o 2o A
53 Lo i T Torzow
I S T DR ARALL It A ZiRTon
Vi S T RS AR —axn Eera
o 3o milig vorg oz ey
s t oy Par oy F3T6or
iz E 2 HEYD maveh LTt
jumpn apei, | i pus dewy pmmy sapicrmsy fow po F— Tﬂnﬂjl.l.l
ITAT sopursytey LT
D VaRAR pAIT IS 8 ]
11 [OmRTUNA TR e




R IR B R A MR

[ 823

;gﬂggl))?;‘dm‘

SR EEHART

b

e 2 R R R R R R R R

‘Y ol pue Aepy

|
}

PALNID
Mgl D ~ -




TiT -r-r—‘

HHH

E 3 E
hALEE k=X 2 TIE

E 3!3:::35*3**5%3@;5s;a;;a;;s:i;;s;il%i:;;g@rﬂ:s;55?;”;‘332%%5;;?‘5%;;5‘12::f*:;

;N s pus Aspy g Aar ey

|
|




IO NiIag [T AN NFO
2T RADOY Bomg §553 N
e, -~ ARDON Skl L5 e
oAy o sl 2
e i S
AT BOEAGH 64T e
TR b, _UCal oeet ) i
- fo ] VOIRAG, (LT3 N
E Em!ﬁu it Fzi:3 R
I & et sm mu’« wi
AL € Pl 0] e
- CERT bl
- - F g _eag P hid
°F KroRe . U pmusag | E o
R T T Y M b
= 3 X ' 13 N
- T = ST DAY Y P DK Dagrie § TASCEDE WNEL) T3 b
T ] £ oulr Krm mmig (i N
e s SR gy . N
= t e L ) [ vy}
3 = fyas [ Eenrind et =3 LIgD WO
- T R o =] LTI
. . G I (73 ALNYINYM ]
= o ™ ..oto.z..mu.n.—.mumnm 3 Twhvg
—% E TR TR (=3 ETIETIO R
3 3 = Bl Ly Aoy et el
5 3 7l SR RSV (=3 (LR
- iy Tome TWAEN W ppTy =23 AROY N
= oy 1y % Saryy e =3 5 E
- e i i _oral ey mrll%
= y b M Eaﬂmlhmﬂ!lnlx [1=3 m
N 3 Ebk2 EE
~ - ﬁ N ] ] BEET EIROCTNGD
I ¥ 7 Exmws miamon (T3 s =] EDS
b E. 3 el = Er =3 AL HIT
—%t 3 o 3 30 [y =3 THeRD |
E 2 E ¥ 3 o =3 oo eniz |
F E F o r ] [ SRS
F b 2 ol - MRS 31 LT R W - B -
E 3 E 731 | T O ] el
3 3 rvay 3 et | race) tasg [ SO |
o P r Wi - kP WO (AT OO =3 [ Lo £
E &5 7 W TR o [T i plary
r - - = b (ol ) AT ]
- E — F 3 i - TEY s e T e :v.mm.dlntn! =3 Sy Doty
- E vy : FoAion o) Lot A urd ¥ LTS T—
: - o by = a4 B A TeeITOr
i T 3 ) Yoy CLLT =
F - - s [
y I L o =M G, SRELoC?
= ” - = " 3 Fet =21 [
] a P - ROFYS TR L0y
—T - 3 " 3 T T I S -
F w 06 W AWEY SOUBA PERZECY
3 F I = L ey PRTY
= - r e Nh - S TRa] Wt 11| LY VISR
1 o5 e b T T , CL] e CRAtY by o =
TLE 3 s L o3 e £ TR e o, Forites
I E F Beite CaTliaZalll AR STy
BT - 3 b F nmnEThlLF
T = 3 herd (eI 3 gy UOrmond CELTY —ecemor |
k- E y b ™ SRITAR T W] A oy
e E E m: E e VDOuey 3d] wun oy}
2 3 el 3 A S el L= TN (=
= - n " SaEFuT) Nwiey Ecn A CEAOCOY
- n mn. 3 3 [ 5 ] —dp 15200
E = 3 b 2 3 | mezoir |
3 3 L et 3 v \I5B0T
3 — m& 3 ST LS CORTYy Cactd pemer )
] oo pow' ] L] = = ur..valu:!: ooy :—.3“
oy " ful
i ST E3iT W.. 1 2 TSy Do iy mat ELTY SrEmor_ |
Lwrs phammamrar) e L o
i gy s g brpy .y ey mhry sy T.l.n Laen mern [t w30 i iy L]
Lot saqpmerstey 7
469 samoAbl pasrcern ¢ iEG
) PR W A
0y




———re — — ——————
WOSRETL sty | oeerse TR Wz [ ) Wred =T Wt Exiies R
- o zn woz G A2 TINOITUMY 1NN TYTHH RN
AFFOITIN
STHE MY
L T ¥ | I T T 1 it [Ty ] [t wisg s 35 L2
- _ol.ul_ul-:._ ot pog iy | ey _ = |m wrdny _ti-aul w.::-ﬁn .-“ [ _..I.u..!“..lu-w adng ~ ancrry axwarr lh
TIGL s IT
oD PR RAT S0
TA XY







:
By

§

;

j

:

y
i
EE‘j

i
|
|
g

g E

:

BRI relsilal] o
SERCAERREE) | &
FEEREEREREEN | 3

:
i

i
il

ot

i
§
H
5

!
@il s 2
il

|







[l M T e
]

0007 1

O FES EAT 1P

Lo By L Lo




2 5 HE]

[

: * _§E-§F‘ '%: _‘3_ ",_‘.‘.";(" 'é‘é'dz
k2 'i ?g wHHH el S

36| Bl
2 <‘.=|§ ﬂ

3
Bi | &

L35 W

il
A3

£aY ﬁ s

=

Bl
BialElE |

ﬁﬁéﬁ G

Ehla) &

3 | eRE =

3













ANNEX C

Power Plate International Ltd
Shareholder information

25 September 2012

20 Shares at £1 each Issued to (100% of shareholding)-

Powar Plate Intarnational {A General Partnership)
18100 Von Karman Avenus

150

Invine, CA 92612




Power Plata Intemational Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 November 2012

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS

e e reire r A ————ain . 2m tnn . mim s e




Power Plate Internationai Limited (In Administration)

+

Analyals of Jalot Administrators’ time costs for the pariad 24 S 202109 H 2012
Classification of Work Function Total Time Avg Hourty
Partner | Manager Sonlor Asalgtant Support Hours Cost Aale
Adminlstretion and Planning
Strategy pranning & conlrol 53 25 23 30| 000 3005 000 106 60| 4317525 405 02
Cashienng % accounting 080 220 1070 1750 Q00 3120 7,509 75 243 58
Casea rowew and Case Oiary rhanagement 000 280 000 28 45 000 3125 6 037.50 19320
Dealings with Diractors end tManagemsnt 300 300 000 938 0 Qo) 16 35 A 42250 288 11
Siatuiory matlars {Meetings & Reports & Notices) 000 ool 010 1950 000 19 60| 3,869 50 187 42|
IPS sel up & maintenanca Goo 119 000 715 Q00| 825 § 397 50 1689 39|
Tax Complance/Planning oo Q00 0 00) 570 000 570 127200 22316
of afigirs 00C, Q20 000 5 40| 000 560 807 50 18205
Insurance 0 OGH 000 a0 i 00 o] 100 175 Q0 176 00
Crediters
Sacured Crediars 10 450 0w 200 000 1720 8 166 50 474 80
Communcations vath Creditars/Emptoyeas 97 Q.80 Q.00 4118 (e gl 4245 6479 50 1473 22
Non Pral Crednows/Employes cla ms handling 000 050 00 1360 000 1410 3,141 50 222 80
Aealisation of Agsets
Sale of Busness 7088 103 70, 000 3ges o 21315 90 964 5D 426 76|
Book dabis 000 875 000 120 000 995 2 854 25 286 86
Freehold and Leasehold Propeily 00z 080 00q 410 000 490 1,27200 258 59
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 000 o 000 340 0990 340, 63550 201 91
Other Tangible Assets 000 000 0490 180 0 00| 180 43200 240 00
Goodwl and inlellectuat Property Rights 900 00Q 090 100 000 100 24000 24000
Pre Appelntment Tax Roclavms 000 00 200 016 000 ¢ 10 2400 24000
Trading
Traging Operations 5 00/ 9475 0 09| 23150 000 3N 25 §6 132 50| 260 02
Trading Accounging ooo 815 C 09 3205 0 00| 40 20| 952000 246 82
Tradng Empioyees 110 450, 000 4385 000 49 55 897825 181 29
Trading Aelenticn of Title & Claims handl ng 000 030 000 405 000 435 Mo 17724
Trading Insurance a0 00 0400 2 60/ L] 260 61900 23808
Trading Hie Pyrchase Mallers. 000 000 000 045 Qo0 Q45 9675 21500
Total Hours 14515 259 25 10 &0 545 80 000, 967 00 300 56
Total Fasg Clzimad 77,407 0C 11138525 3132 DO‘ 586,910.50) 0 00 788,834 75

Letegory 2 Dishurasements

There ara no calegory 2 disbursements for [his case 1o date




Power Plate Internatlonal Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of Duff & Phelps' bmig ¢osts for tho period 10 24 Septembar 2012

Clagsification of Work Function Tota) Time Avg Hourly
Partner |Manager Senlor Assistant | Support Haours Coest Rate
Administration and Planning
Strategy planmng & control 2345 800 o400 420 Q000 35 65 15,800 00 448 00
1PS set up & mantenance [y 0 Qe 114 000 000 110 31500 290 00
Total Hours 2345 800 110 420 000 36 75/ 44133
Total Fees Clalmed 11,412 00 3,480 00 318 00 1,008 00 000 16,219 00

Category 2 Disburgements
There are no calegory 2 disbursements for this case to dats




Power Plate International Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adminisirators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

16 November 2012

Appendix 5

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate International Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adminstrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
16 Novermnber 2012

Company

" Role

Hilco

Chattels agents — Value the Company's stock and chattel assets
including office equipment and third party owned assets, to assist the
Joint Admirustrators in the sale of these assets

Accurate Mailing Limited

Mailing agent — Print and send by post correspondence to the
Company's creditors and members

Menzies LLP Payroll agent — Production of payslips, P45s, P14s, P11ds and P35s for
both ex-employees made redundant prior to the Administration and also
those employees retained through the Administration period

Speechlys Solicitors — Drafting and amending the sale of business contract,

assisting with placing the Company inte Administration and other ad hoo
legal matters

Bhck Rothenberg

Tax agents — Review lax position for refunds and complete tax returns
for the Administration perod

The Joint Administrators’ choice of those instructed was based on therr perception of the abibity and
experence to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of
the Joint Administrators’ tee arrangement with them

DUFF& PHELPS




Power Flate Intematohal Limited {In Administration)
Jamt Adminfstrators’ Aeport to Creditors and Statament of Proposals
18 Novemnber 2012

1

Appendix 6

Form 2,21B Creditor's Request for a Mesting

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address ol the creditor
making the request

(b Insart full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢} Insert amount of claim

{d) Inser full name(s} and
address{es) of ¢raditors
concurrng with tha

request (if any} and thelr
claims in the

adrministration 1f the
Requesting creditor's claim
ts below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Form 2 218

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name ot Company Company number
Power Plate Intemational Limited 05688772

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court, London 7442 of 2012

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Power Plate International Limited (In Administration}
(b) Registered Cffice

c/o Duff & Phelps Lid

43-45 Portman Sqguare

London
W1H 6LY

My claim in the Administration 1s (c)

{d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wintten confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e}

Signed

Dated




Power Plate International Limited (In Admimistration)
Joint Admirstrators’ Report to Creditors and Statemant of Proposals
16 November 2012

Appendix 7

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF& PHELPS




Proof of Debt -- Goneral Form

Power Plate Infernational Limited {In Admimistration)

Date of Administration 24 September 2012

1 Nams of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number}

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone numbaer of credior

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of clam, ncluding any Value
Added Tax and cutstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Admnistration

4 Deatails of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note Thers i1s
no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeling)

5 IF amount in 3 above Includes outstanding E
uncapitahsed intorest please state amount

& Particutars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need moro space append a continuabion
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held the value of tha
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulans of any reservation of utle claimed in
respeci of gnods supphed to which the claim
relates
9 Signature of creditor of person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LET1ERS

Posion with or in relabion to creditor

Address of person sigring (if cifferant from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator




